FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB APPROVA	/Al	O١	R	Ρ	Р	Α	ЛΒ	ON	
-------------	-----	----	---	---	---	---	----	----	--

OMB Number:	3235-0287
Estimated average burden	
hours per response:	0.5

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

Check this box to indicate that a transaction was made pursuant to a contract, instruction or written plan for the purchase or sale of equity securities of the issuer that is intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c). See Instruction 10.

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

1000 1(0): 000 11100									
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* SUVRETTA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC			2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol Benitec Biopharma Inc. [BNTC]	Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) X Director X 10% Owner					
(Last) (First) (Middle) 540 MADISON AVENUE 7TH FLOOR		(Middle)	3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 03/26/2025		Officer (give title below)	Other (specify below)			
(Street) NEW YORK (City)	NY (State)	10022 (Zip)	4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)	6. Indivi	dual or Joint/Group Fil Form filed by One F Form filed by More	eporting	Person		

Table I - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)	2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	Transaction Code (Instr.		Transaction Code (Instr.		Transaction Code (Instr.		Transaction Code (Instr.		Transaction Dis		4. Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)										5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s)	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
			Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	(Instr. 3 and 4)		(mstr. 4)															
Common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	03/26/2025		P		793,800(2)	A	\$13 ⁽²⁾	8,793,245	$I_{(1)}$	See footnotes ⁽¹⁾															
Common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	03/26/2025		P		106,200(3)	A	\$13 ⁽³⁾	1,066,764	$\mathbf{I}_{(1)}$	See footnotes(1)															

Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transac Code (Ir 8)		5. Numl Derivati Securiti Acquire or Disp (D) (Instand 5)	ive ies ed (A) osed of	6. Date Exerc Expiration Day/\(\)	ate	7. Title and Ai Securities Un Derivative Se 3 and 4)	derlying	8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	derivative Securities Beneficially Owned	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)	
			Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares		(Instr. 4)			

				Code	v
1. Name and Addre	•	ng Person [*] L MANAGE	MENT, LLC		
(Last)	(Firs	t)	(Middle)		
540 MADISON	AVENUE				
7TH FLOOR					
(Street)					
NEW YORK	NY		10022		
(City)	(Stat	e)	(Zip)		
1. Name and Addre <u>Averill Madi</u>		-			
(Last)	(Firs	t)	(Middle)		
C/O SUVRETT	A CAPITA	L MANAGEME	ENT, LLC		
540 MADISON	AVENUE,	7TH FLOOR			
(Street)					
NEW YORK	NY		10022		
(City)	(Stat	e)	(Zip)		
1. Name and Addre <u>Averill Maste</u>		•			

(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	
C/O SUVRETTA	CAPITAL MANA	GEMENT, LLC	
540 MADISON A	VENUE, 7TH FLO	OR	
(Street)			
NEW YORK	NY	10022	
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
Cowen Aaron (Last)	(First)	(Middle)	
C/O SUVRETTA	CAPITAL MANA	GEMENT, LLC	
540 MADISON A	VENUE, 7TH FLC	OR	
(Street)			
NEW YORK	NY	10022	
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. Notes are included on Exhibit 99.1.
- 2. Notes are included on Exhibit 99.1.
- 3. Notes are included on Exhibit 99.1.

Remarks:

 $Exhibit\ List: Exhibit\ 99.1-Explanation\ of\ Responses\ Exhibit\ 99.2-Joint\ Filer\ Information\ Exhibit\ 99.3-Joint\ Filers'\ Signature$

Suvretta Capital Management, LLC; By; /s/Andrew Nathanson, General Counsel & Chief Compliance Officer

03/28/2025

** Signature of Reporting Person

Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

 $Note: File \ three \ copies \ of \ this \ Form, \ one \ of \ which \ must \ be \ manually \ signed. \ If \ space \ is \ insufficient, \ see \ Instruction \ 6 \ for \ procedure.$

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

Explanation of Responses:

- This Form 4 is filed on behalf of Averill Master Fund, Ltd., a Cayman Islands exempted company ("Averill Master Fund"), Averill Madison Master Fund, Ltd., a Cayman Islands exempted company ("Averill Madison Master Fund" and, together with the Averill Master Fund, the "Funds"), Suvretta Capital Management, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Suvretta Capital"), and Aaron Cowen ("Mr. Cowen"). Suvretta Capital is the investment manager of the Funds. Mr. Cowen may be deemed to control Suvretta Capital and therefore may be deemed to beneficially own shares of Common Stock (as defined below) held by the Funds. Mr. Cowen disclaims beneficial ownership of the shares of Common Stock reported herein except to the extent of any indirect pecuniary interest therein. The securities reported herein are directly held by either Averill Master Fund or Averill Madison Master Fund as noted herein. Each of the Funds may be deemed a director by deputization by virtue of Kishan Mehta, a portfolio manager of Suvretta Capital, serving on the board of directors of the Issuer (as defined below).
- (2) These shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), of Benitec Biopharma Inc. (the "Issuer") were purchased by Averill Master Fund pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement, dated March 25, 2025 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among the Issuer, Averill Master Fund and Averill Madison Master Fund at a price of \$13.00 per share.
- (3) These shares of Common Stock were purchased by Averill Madison Master Fund pursuant to the Purchase Agreement at a price of \$13.00 per share.

Joint Filer Information

Joint Filers:

1. Name:

Aaron Cowen

Address:

c/o Suvretta Capital Management, LLC 540 Madison Avenue, 7th Floor

New York, NY 10022

2. Name:

Averill Master Fund, Ltd.

Address:

c/o Suvretta Capital Management, LLC

540 Madison Avenue, 7th Floor

New York, NY 10022

3. Name:

Averill Madison Master Fund, Ltd.

Address:

c/o Suvretta Capital Management, LLC

540 Madison Avenue, 7th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Joint Filers' Signatures

AVERILL MASTER FUND, LTD.

By: <u>/s/ Andrew Nathanson</u> <u>Date: March 28, 2025</u>

Name: Andrew Nathanson Title: Authorized Signatory

AVERILL MADISON MASTER FUND, LTD.

By: /s/Andrew Nathanson Date: March 28, 2025

Name: Andrew Nathanson Title: Authorized Signatory

By: /s/ Aaron Cowen Date: March 28, 2025

Name: Aaron Cowen